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CHERRY
HILL

Department of Community Development
820 Mercer Street, Cherry Hill, N] 080002

856-488-7870 (Phone) 856-661-4746 (Fax)
www.Cherryhill-N].com

LAND USE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
TAXES PAID YES/NO (INITIAL)
Fees $1 600.00 ProuJ. #
escrow #.000.08scr. #_ 10250

Submission Date: 3/31/2025_ Application No.:25-Z-0004

[X] ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

[C] PLANNING BOARD

1. APPLICANT 2. OWNER

Donna M. Jennings, Esq.

Name: Solar Landscape LLC Name: Cherry Umbrella LLC (Contact: Bernadette Skelly)
Address: 522 Cookman Avenue Unit 3 Address: 4 Radnor Corp Ctr Ste 105
Clty: ASbUry Park State: NJ le: 07712 Clty: Radnor State: PA le: 19087
Phone: (732 ) 8556039  pny.( 732 ) 726-6560 Phone:(_484 ) 320-7810  Fax:( )
Email: djennings@wilentz.com* *Applicant's Attorney Email: bskelly@endurance-re.com
Interest in Property: Lessee
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION (check all that apply)
[ Minor Subdivision [ Interpretation !
[ Preliminary Major Subdivision ! [] Appeal of Administrative Officer’'s Decision
[ Final Major Subdivision [ Certificate of Non-Conformity
[ Minor Site Plan Use (d) Variance !
[ preliminary Major Site Plan ! Bulk (c) Variance !
[] Final Major Site Plan [] Conditional Use !
[J Amended Plan [[] Street Vacation Request
[X] site Plan Waiver [JRezoning Request *
[ concept Plan O other:
! Legal advertisement and notice is required to all property owners within 200 feet.
4. IONE (check all that apply)
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL OFFICE OTHER OVERLAY
RA RA/PC B1 o1 (r) FP
R1 R7 B2 02 IN SBC
R2 R10 B3 03 (1r/B)
R3 R20 B4 A-H/C

5. ATTORNEY (A corporation, partnership, limited liability company or partnership must be represented by a New Jersey Attorney)

Name: City: Woodbridge State: Zip:._ 07095
Address: 90 Woodbridge Center Drive Suite 900 Phone:( 732 ) 855-6039 Fax:( 732 ) 726-6560
Email:  diennings@wilentz.com




6. APPLICANT'S PROFESSIONALS (Engineer, Surveyor, Planner, etc.)

Name: Kevin Shelly, PE Name: Planner TBD

Profession: Engineer Profession:

Address: 1985 Highway 34, Suite A7 Address:

City: Wall State: ") zip; 07719 City: State: Zip:
Phone:( /32 y_924-8100 Fax:(_732 ) 924-8110 Phone:( ) Fax:( )
Email:  kshelly@shorepointengineering.com Email:

7. LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Street Address:_ | Keystone Ave Block(s):_484.01

3.87 acres

Tract Area: Lot(s):

8. LAND USE

Existing Land Use:__Commercial/Office

Proposed Land Use (be specific):_Rooftop community solar panels with associated ground-mounted equipment.

9. PROPERTY

Proposed Form of Ownership:

*Lessee

Number of Existing Lots: O Fee Simple O Condominium

-

Number of Proposed Lots: X Rental [0 Cooperative
Are there Existing Deed Restrictions or Easements? No O Yes (please attach copies)
Are there Proposed Deed Restrictions or Easements? X No O Yes (please attach copies)

10. UTILITIES (check all that apply)

N/A O Public water O Public sewer O Private well O Private septic system

11. APPLICATION SUBMISSION MATERIALS

- . S h I i
List all plans, reports, photos, etc. (use additional sheets if necessary): e aflachaicayer lettar

12. PREVIOUS OR PENDING APPLICATIONS

List all previous or pending applications for this parcel (use additional sheets if necessary):_OPRA response revealed

no prior resolutions.




13. ZONING SCHEDULE (complete dll that apply)

= [ 5
i . -.
3 w o 5
Minimum Lot Requirements Accessory Uses
Lot Area 20,000 sf | 168,600 sf| No change Garage Area NA NA NA
Frontage 120, 245ft  INochange| | Garage Height NA NA NA
Lot Depth 120ft  |600ft  jNochangel | Fence Height NA NA NA
Minimum Yard Requirements Pool Depth NA NA NA
Front Yard e 81 [Nochange| | ghed Area NA NA NA
Secondary Front Yard 3ot None  Nochange| | Shed Height NA NA NA
Rear Yard 201t 109.71t [ Nochangd | Signage Requirements
Side Yard 101t 30.5ft [Nochange| | Fagade Sign area 1 NA NA NA
Aggregate Side Yard 201 90.71t [ NA Facade Sign area 2 NA NA NA
Building Height 35 ft 18 ft <19 ft* Freestanding Sign area NA NA NA
Lot Requirements Freestanding Sign height NA NA NA
Residential Buffer Strip NA NA NA Functional Sign(s) area NA NA NA
pen Space 2506 | 109% |106% Building Facade area NA NA NA
PariiNg Satbacks Distance from Driveway NA NA NA
Parking Setback to non-residential 5’ NA NA Distance from R.O.W. NA NA NA
Parking Setback to residential 15" | NA NA | Is the proposed site on a inside or corner lot?
Parking Setback to Right-of-Way 20’ NA NA
: Inside Corner
*Solar panels add approximately 8.5 inches <)
Number of Parking Spaces REQUIRED: NA Number of Loading Spaces REQUIRED: NA
Number of Parking Spaces PROVIDED:___NA Number of Loading Spaces PROVIDED: NA

15. RELIEF REQUESTED (check all'that apply)

® Zoning Variances are requested.
O Exceptions from Municipal Requirements are requested (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51).

O Exceptions from New Jersey Residential Site Improvement Standards (R.S.1.S.) are requested (N.J.A.C. 5:21-3.1).
O Waivers from New Jersey Residential Site Improvement Standards (R.S.1.S.) are requested (N.J.A.C. 5:21-3.2).
Requires application to and approval of the New Jersey Site Improvement Advisory Board.

For any type of the above relief requested, a separate exhibit should be attached stating the factual basis, legal theory,
and/or previously granted relief.

16. SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

I certify that the foregoing statements and the materi bmitted are true. I further certify that I
am the individual applicant, or that I am an Officer of the Co¥porate applicant and authorized to sign
the application for the Corporation, or a General Pa nei of the\ partner

I

l SWORN & SUBSCRIBED to before me thjs

j _Zf day of zsuQi (vear)

(notary)

H a5

g = ak PRINT NAME
Notary Public, State of New Jersey *WGS on behalf gf Applicant
LD _No 50163068

My Commission Expires June 26, 2026




mmmr-a 1 7. CONSENT OF OWNER

Kristie T. Radcliffe, Notary Public

. Commonweaith of Pennsytvania - Notary Seal

T

3 certify that I am the Owner of the property which is the subject of this application, hereby consent
3 %o the making of this application and the approval of the plans submitted herewith. I further consent
¥ |0 the inspection of this property in connection with this application as deemed necessary by the
Enunicipal agency (if owned by a Corporation, a resolytion must be attached authorlzmg the
P %pphcatlon and officer signature).

: G sy

Delaware County
My commission expires February 26, 2028

SWORN SUBSCRIBED to before me this — / DATE

ék’b day of b?C(’mb f’/ 20 QL{ (year) é/ SIGNATURE ( )
ECUARETTE Sh¢ /L

\U . ok Ld WMJJJJ (notary) £ PRINZENA :j )/ / Z/

18. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (circle all that apply)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1 & 48.2, please answer the following questions:
Is this application to subdivide a parcel of land into six (6) or more lots? Yes @E
Is this application for a variance to construct a multiple dwelling of twenty-five (25) or more units? Yes @
Is this application for approval of a site (or sites) for non-residential purposes? Yes No
Is the applicant a corporation? Yes @
Is the applicant a limited liability corporation? Yes No
Is the applicant a partnership? Yes @

If you responded YES to any of the above, please answer the following (use additional sheets if necessary):

List the names and addresses of all stockholders or individual partners owing at least 10% in stock of any
class or at least 10% of the interest in partnership (whichever is applicable).

Does a corporation or partnership own 10% or more of the stock in this corporation or partnership? If yes, list
the names and addresses of stockholders of that corporation holding 10% or more of the stock or 10% or
greater interest in that partnership (whichever is applic This requirement is to be followed by every
corporate stockholder or partnership, until the names Fhe non-corporate stockholders and
individual partners with 10% or more ownership have hee

19. SURVEY WAIVER CERTIFICATION

As of the date of this athcatlon I hereby certlgé‘;h&t th syirvey submitted with this application,

under the date of 20 Y §¥ows and ISCIXE)ses the premises in its entirety,
described as Block(s) Qzﬁ .01 Lot(s) 1 ; and I further certify that no buildings, fences,
or other facilities have been constructed, installed, or otherwise located on the premises after the date
of the survey with the exception of the structures shown.

{%ke of New Jersey; County of Camden:

SOVV?OR}r\i& SUBSCRIBED to beforebme this y é//‘/ﬁﬂf {éjﬁ . \)//// of full age, being duly
X3/ < day of D(’C(’m €60 XY (year) & /
$lpolc @ frod W/z‘ ﬂ /523 /

A hotary) GKATURE (apf| Ilcant/owner) /DATE

lllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllllllllllllllllI
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
The application was reviewed in accordance with the rules of the applicable Board and Ordinances of
the Township of Cherry Hill and determined that all the checklist items are in order and this
application has been deemed complete. The time within which the applicable Board must act on this
application pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-1 et seq., has commenced from this date.

Seal
f Pennsylvania - Notary \ SIGNATURE (administrative offi DATE
Commonwealth Oadp Notary public ( inistrative officer)

e Delaware County
26,2028

ommission expires February
Mye Commissionnumber 1240065

Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notaries

10




WILENTZ

—ATTORNEYS AT LAW—

WILENEZ GOFDMAN A NPHEZER P

DONNA M. JENNINGS, ESQ.

T: 732.855.6039
F: 732.726.6560
djennings@wilentz.com

90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900 Box 10
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958
732.636.8000

January 30, 2025

VIA EMAIL

Jacob Richman, Zoning Board Secretary
Cherry Hill Township

820 Mercer Street

Chery Hill, NJ 08002

RE: Solar Landscape LLC
1 Keystone Avenue
Block 484.01, Lot 1
Minor Site Plan and Use Variance

Dear Mr. Richman:

This office represents Solar Landscape LLC (the “Applicant”) in this matter. Enclosed, for
filing, please find the following:

1. Photographs of Existing Building; and
2. Structural Feasibility Report, prepared by Exactus Energy, Inc., dated April 1, 2024.
Additionally, in response to your e-mail correspondence dated January 24, 2025, the Applicant

proposes to install 1,308 modules, and the energy production is 627.84 kW DC.

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

\ Verytruly )%)urs,

DONNAMJERKINGS
w/encl.
cc: Solar Landscape LL.C

Kevin Shelly, PE /

#95101351.1
Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A.  Woodbridge | New York | Philadelphia | Red Bank www.wilentz.com



WILENTZ

—ATTORNEYS AT LAW—

MITENTZ GOFDMAN A N 2R 1Y

DONNA M. JENNINGS, ESQ.

T: 732.855.6039
F: 732.726.6560
djennings@wilentz.com

90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900 Box 10
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958
732.636.8000

March 7, 2025

VIA EMAIL

Jacob Richman, Zoning Board Secretary
Cherry Hill Township

820 Mercer Street

Chery Hill, NJ 08002

RE: Solar Landscape LLC
1 Keystone Avenue
Block 484.01, Lot 1
Site Plan Waiver with Variances

Dear Mr. Richman:

This office represents Solar Landscape LLC (the “Applicant”) in this matter. Enclosed, for
filing, please find the following:

1. Amended Application Form Pages with Amended Rider.

2. Amended Fee Schedule.

3. Site Plan Waiver Layout, entitled “Site Plan Waiver Community Solar Rooftop System — 1
Keystone Avenue,” prepared by Shore Point Engineering, dated February 21, 2025, consisting
of three (3) sheets.

In furtherance of your request for additional information regarding the Applicant’s compliance
with the requirements of the New Jersey Community Solar Energy Program (“CSEP”), please accept
this correspondence as the Applicant’s statement that they will adhere to all applicable requirements.
The Applicant’s participation in the CSEP is contingent on adhering to these standards. Importantly,
Community Solar Projects in the program are required to serve a majority of low-and-moderate-
income customers.

#95160272.1

Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A. Woodbridge | New York | Philadelphia | Red Bank | Perth Amboy ~ www.wilentz .com



Page 2

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ry truly yours,

D WA/.;M)/

cc: Applicant
Kevin Shelly, PE
Luke H. Policastro, Esq.

#95160272.1



RIDER
Solar Landscape LLC
Site Plan Waiver, Use Variance, and Bulk Variances
1 Keystone Ave
Block 484.01, Lot 1

Applicant’s Proposal

Solar Landscape LLC (“Applicant™) submits this application for site plan waiver, a use
variance, and bulk variances to install rooftop community solar panels on the existing commercial
structure with associated ground-mounted equipment located at 1 Keystone Avenue and identified
as Block 484.01, Lot 1 on the Township’s tax maps. The property is located in the Industrial
Restricted (IR) Zone and is approximately 168,600 square feet.

The Applicant proposes to sell the power generated as part of the New Jersey Community
Solar Energy Program. Solar energy systems are permitted in every zone so long as the system
provides power for the principal use of the property and the power is not generated for commercial
purposes pursuant to Ordinance Section 432-C(1)(a). Therefore, the proposed use is not permitted,
and the Applicant requires a d(1) use variance. In addition, the Applicant requires the following
bulk variances from Ordinance Section 419-F:

e Maximum Lot Coverage: 70% permitted / 89.2% proposed

e Minimum Open Space: 25% required / 10.8% proposed

Checklist Item 15. Required Approvals.

e New Jersey Community Solar Energy Program Acceptance
e JCP&L Utility Interconnection

e Department of Community Affairs Building, Electrical, and Fire

#95076375.2



Checklist Item 16, Summary of Proposed Operations.

Once installed, employees will be on site regularly other than for routine maintenance. No

truck traffic, noise, glare, odors or other hazards are anticipated, as the effect of the solar panels

on the Property is de minimis.

#95076375.2



M'd SHORE POINT
A2 ENGINEERING

Solar Rooftop System — 1 Keystone Avenue
Block 484.01, Lot 1
Cherry Hill Township, Camden County, New Jersey

Completeness Checklist Waiver Request

The Applicant is requesting the following submission waivers.

e  Number 35 - Building Plans. Proposed structures and uses on the tract, i.e., size, height, location,
arrangement, an architect’s scaled elevation of the front, side and rear of any structure to be modified,
with building lighting details and attached signs.

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and no additional structures are proposed.

o Number 36 - Floor Plans where multiple dwelling units or more than one use is proposed that have
different parking standards.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels that will have no impact on the floor plans.

e  Number 37 - Signs. Existing and proposed signs, including the location, size, height and necessary
measurements and a Sign Location Plan.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing signage.

o  Number 38 - Streets. Existing and proposed street and lot layout, with dimensions correct to scale,
showing that portion proposed for development in relation to the entire tract.

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing roadways and is
not proposing any roadways.

o Number 39 - Easements & ROW. Name, width, and location of existing and proposed easements, right-
of-ways, deed restrictions or covenants with reference source. The plans should note if none exist.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing easements or ROW.

o Number 50 - Existing elevations and contour lines over the entire area of the proposed development and
two (2) permanent bench marks based upon U.S.G.S. datum.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing topography.

o Number 51 - Contours shall be shown at not more than two (2) foot intervals for areas with less than
twenty (20%) percent slope, five (5) foot intervals for areas in excess of twenty (20%,) percent slope.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels that will have no impact on existing topography.

o Number 52 - Proposed grades in sufficient numbers to illustrate the proposed grading scheme.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing topography.

e  Number 53 - Locations and dimensions of artificial and/or natural features such as railroad rights-of-
way, bridges, dams, soil types, wooded areas, etc.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing landscape.

1985 Highway 34, Suite A7, Wall, NJ 07719
T: 732-924-8100 F: 732-924-8110
Shorepointengineering.com



Number 55 - Locations of all existing and proposed water courses (i.e. lakes, streams, ponds, swamps
or marsh areas, or underdrain) within 500 feet of the development, show the location and water level
elevations.

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing waterways.

Number 56 - Flood Plain limits as determined by most recent FEMA FIRM maps and onsite evaluations
by a licensed professional engineer.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing floodplain.

Number 57 - Freshwater Wetlands & transition area boundaries, and stream buffer with NJDEP or
accepted reference.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing freshwater

wetlands.

Number 58 - Landscaping Plan showing number, size, species, and location.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing landscaping.

Number 61 - Utilities. Plans and profiles for all storm lines, underdrains and ditches whether onsite or
off-tract, affected by the development including:

a. Location of each inlet, manhole or other appurtenance.

b. Slope of line.

¢. Pipe material type.

d. Strength, class or thickness.

e. FErosion control and soil stabilization methods.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing stormwater utilities.

Number 62 - Septic System infrastructure.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing septic system
infrastructure.

Number 63 - Names, locations and dimensions of all existing streets and existing driveways, and any
connections by the development to existing streets, sidewalks, bike routes, water, sewer, or gas mains
within 200’

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on surrounding properties or

utilities.

Number 64 - Streets. Plans for all proposed streets or road improvements, whether onsite or off-tract,
showing:

ADA ramps, signage, striping, etc.
Sidewalks and bicycle routes.
Any related facility for the movement and storage of goods, vehicles, persons, etc.

c. Fire lanes.

d. Driveway aisle and dimensions.

e. Parking spaces with size, number, location, and ADA spaces.
f. Loading areas.

g Curbs.

h. Radii of curb line.

I

j.

k.



l.  Directional and traffic signs with scaled drawings.

q. Fencing, railroad ties, bollards, and parking bumpers.

t. Center line profiles at a horizontal scale not less than 1”°=50" for all existing adjoining
streets and proposed streets. Standard details for curbing, sidewalks, bike paths, paving,
stoned, or graveled surfaces, bollards, railroad ties and fences.

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and no additional streets, road improvements, or

parking are proposed.

Number 65 - Lighting Plan showing photometric patterns, isolux, footcandles, etc.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and no additional lighting is proposed.

Number 66 - Sewer & Water. Plans and profiles of water, and sewer layouts whether onsite, offsite or
off-tract showing:

a. Size and types of pipes and mains.
The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing sewer and water

profiles.

Number 67 - If service is to be provided by an existing water or sewer utility company, a letter from that
company shall be submitted, indicating that service shall be available before occupancy of any proposed
structures.

The application is for roof mounted solar panels and has no impact on existing utilities.



/ Department of

CHERRY Community Development

H I LL TO: Cherry Hill Township Zoning Board Members
;&:—?4'4/4/‘1 FROM: Kathy Cullen, Director
Jacob Richman, PP, AICP, Deputy Director
You couldn’t pick a better place. Samuel Opal, Assistant Planner
RE: COMPLETENESS REVIEW
Solar Landscape, LLC
1 Keystone Avenue
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003
Block 484.01 Lot(s) 1
Application No. 25-Z-0004
DATE: April 24, 2025

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Applicant & Owner. Solar Landscape, LLC, 522 Cookman Avenue, Unit 3, Asbury Park, NJ 07712;
Cherry Umbrella, LLC, 4 Radnor Corp, Center Suite 105, Radnor, PA 19087.

B. Proposal. Site Plan Waiver with a Use d(1) and Bulk (C) Variances to install a 627.84 kW-DC
rooftop solar photovoltaic (PV) system containing 1,308 panels on top of an existing commercial
building along with associated ground-mounted equipment. The system would fall under the NJ
Community Solar Energy Program (CSEP) and would supply renewable energy back into the grid
for prospective customers to purchase. The Zoning Ordinance only permits solar energy systems
to provide power for the principal use of the property as opposed to off-site users.

Zone. Industrial Restricted (IR).

D. Site Area. The subject site is a 3.87-acre sized lot containing a multi-tenant industrial building
located along the south side of Keystone Avenue, which is a private road. The site also has
frontage on the east side of Olney Avenue. The Keystone Avenue access consists of two (2)
separate driveways, while one driveway access is located along Olney Avenue. The site is
surrounded by other IR & IR-RB zoned properties containing various industrial uses (warehousing,
manufacturing and storage) to the north, east and west. To the south is the Limited Office (O1)
zoned section of the Deer Park industrial area, which houses mixture of uses from offices to
various forms of residences. Nearby major roadways include Springdale Road (CR-673) to the east,

Greentree Road (CR-674) and Marlton Pike East (SR-70)

0

820 Mercer St | Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 | Tel 856.488.7870 | Fax 856.661.4746 | www.chnj.gov




History. According to Township Tax Assessor records, the industrial building was constructed
around 1980, with the current owner of the property taking ownership in 2008. The zoning board
has issued multiple use variance approvals for this property: In March of 1984 the zoning board
issued use D(1) variance approval (#2674-84-V) to permit a business to have retail sales of
products that were not manufactured on site. In November of 2002, the zoning board issued
approval for a site plan waiver and a use D(1) variance approval to permit an adult daycare in the
building name “Unity Place”. In July of 2009 the zoning board issued Use D(2) variance approval
for the expansion of the aforementioned adult daycare (Unity Place) to allow them to expand
their operation within the building. Numerous zoning permits for certificates of occupancy
approvals have been issued for various industrial uses over the years with the most recent permit
issuances involving “Underwood Engineering” (ZP-20-001169) and “All Brand Appliance Parts”
(2P-20-01287) being issued in 2020. In November of 2023 a zoning permit (ZP-23-01304) was
issued for roof mounted solar panels. In October of 2024, the aforementioned zoning permit (ZP-
23-01304) was rescinded, due to the fact that the department of community development was
made aware that the previously approved solar panels were intended for the use of “Community
Solar” which is not permitted per §432.C.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance.

Jurisdiction Determination. Per §432.C.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance, the general requirements for
solar energy systems are as follows: “The solar energy system shall provide power for the principal
use of the property whereon said system is to be located and shall not be for the generation of
power for commercial purposes, although this provision shall not be interpreted to prohibit the
sale of excess power generated from time to time from a wind or solar energy system designed to
meet the energy needs of the principal use.” In receiving an application for a Community Solar
project, the Department reviewed and determined that a Use (D) Variance would be required as
the applicant’s project description did not conform to the general requirements governing solar
energy systems. Specifically, the Department determined that the project did not comply with the
following key phrase: “shall not be for the generation of power for commercial purposes...” As the
intention of this project is to sell all energy generated from the solar energy system to community
solar members in the local area, the applicant is utilizing the solar energy system primarily to sell
and provide power to off-site users (i.e. for commercial purposes) as opposed to providing:
“power for the principal use of the property...” While the Ordinance does allow for: “the sale of
excess power generated from time to time” the solar energy system shall be primarily designed
to: “meet the energy needs of the principal use.” Again, in this instance, the primary purpose of
this project is to sell all energy generated from the system to people in the local area as opposed
to primarily powering the underlying building (At Home and Big Lots). Therefore, the Department
affirms that the Zoning Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction to consider the requested Use (D)
Variance and associated Site Plan Waiver request.

Page | 2



COMPLETENESS REVIEW

A. Submitted Items. The following information has been submitted in support for this application
and reviewed by the Cherry Hill Township Department of Community Development for
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance:

1.

ONOU R WN

Community Solar Site Plan Waiver Plan prepared by Kevin E. Shelly, PE of Shore Point
Engineering dated February 21, 2025:

a. Title Sheet, Sheet 1 of 3;

b. Site Plan, Sheet 2 of 3; and

c. Construction Details, Sheet 3 of 3.

Structural Feasibility Report prepared by J. Trampe of Exactus Energy, Inc. dated April 1, 2024.
Site and Aerial Photograph:s.

Submission Waivers Request Letter.

Application Overview Rider with List of Variances.

Cover Letter with Solar Installation Overview dated January 30, 2025.

Cover Letter with CSEP Compliance Statement dated March 7, 2025.

Land Use Development Application.

B. Checklist. Waivers requested and recommended for residual checklist items (items reviewed are
the only checklist items applicable to the application):

14.

15.

16.

Photographs of the site showing area in question. Utilizing the provided aerial and site
photographs, the applicant shall provide testimony regarding the existing site conditions
and signify which areas will be impacted by the development footprint (i.e. roof areas and
areas where electrical infrastructure will be installed).

Required Approvals. List and provide applications and permits of regulatory agencies (NJDOT,
NJDEP, CCSC, etc.). Waiver requested and the Department does not object as no additional
outside agency approvals are required for the proposed change of use.

Summary. A written description of the proposed use(s) and operation(s) of the building(s), i.e.,
the number of employee or users of non-residential buildings, the proposed number of shifts
to be worked, the maximum number of employees on each shift, expected truck traffic, noise,

Page | 3



32.

35.

36.

37.

glare, radiation, heat, odor, safety hazards, air and water pollution. The applicant shall
provide detailed testimony to the Board regarding the proposed solar installation and
related improvements including but not limited to the following: 1) The CSEP details; 2) The
total number of panels; and 3) The proposed roof and ground-mounted electrical
infrastructure (i.e. inverters, meters, utility cabinets, utility pole connections and electrical
wiring [above and below ground]). Please also provide testimony regarding the differences,
if any, between a solar installation whose primary purpose is to generate electricity for the
underlying use and one whose primary purpose is to send energy back out to the grid. Lastly,
the applicant shall address whether any tree removal is necessary to accommodate the
proposed solar installation.

Zoning Schedule showing required, existing, and proposed lot & yard requirements for relevant
zone(s) including, area, frontage, depth, setbacks, height, etc. Please review the zoning
schedule provided in Section lll.A below and confirm to the Board the accuracy of the
indicated requirements.

Building Plans. Proposed structures and uses on the tract, i.e., size, height, location,
arrangement, an architect’s scaled elevation of the front, side and rear of any structure to be
maodified, with building lighting details and attached signs. The applicant shall verify that the
only changes to the exterior of the building are the installation of the rooftop panels and
the associated electrical infrastructure that is to be ground-mounted.

Floor Plans where multiple dwelling units or more than one use is proposed that have different
parking standards. Waiver requested and the Department does not object to the granting
of this waiver as no building additions are proposed.

Signs. Existing and proposed signs, including the location, size, height and necessary
measurements and a Sign Location Plan. Waiver requested and the Department does not
object to the granting of this waiver as no signage is proposed.

Determination. This application has been deemed technically complete. The above-referenced
items shall be addressed on revised plans and items submitted for conformance review.

lll. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS

A. Zoning Requirements. Community Solar Energy projects are not a permitted principal use in the
Industrial Restricted (IR) zone per §432.C.1.a via §419.D.12 of the Zoning Ordinance. The zoning
requirements for solar energy systems (for roof-mounted systems only) are found in §432.C as well
as the coverage requirements for the Industrial Restricted (IR) zone (§419.F.1) are noted below:

CODE MINIMUM
SECTION REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED CONFORM

§419.F.1 Building Coverage 30% 36.8% No Change
§419.F.1 Lot Coverage 70% 89.1% 89.2% V (Bulk)
§419.F.1 Open Space 25% 10.9% 10.8% V (Bulk)
Shall not to For Sale to
§432.C.1.a Power.Ge.neratlon for  be used f(_)r N/A Local Arefa V (Use)
Principal Use Commercial (Commercial
Purposes Purposes)
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Shall not
create glare

that poses a Testimony to

§432.C.1.c Glare ) N.A . TBD
nuisance or be provided
danger to
surroundings
§432.C2.a  Roof-Mounting Height _ > rom N/A 8.5” C
T gnele finished roof )
Shall not
bee);t:;(:he Contained
§432.C.2.b Placement on Roof eydge or N/A within edge C
pitch of the of roof
roof

VVariance

ENC Existing Non-conformance
¢ Conforms

B. Use (D) Variance. A use d(1) variance is necessary from §432.C.1.a via §419.D.12 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit the installation of a solar energy system that is principally designed to send all
energy generated back to the grid and then, for commercial purposes, sold to the community, where
such use is not specifically permitted (NJSA 40:55D-70(d)(1)). Justification should be provided for the
requested variance in accordance with N.J.S.A. §40:55D-70(d)(1), where the Township recommends
that the burden of proof be provided by a licensed New lJersey Professional Planner (P.P.). In
considering a request for a use (d) variance(s), the Zoning Board of Adjustment must be assured that
the Applicant has demonstrated either that:

1. The positive criteria are met if at least one of the following is proven by the applicant:
a. The proposed use inherently serves the public good; or
b. The project advances one or more of the purposes of the municipal land use law (N.J.S.A.
40:55D-2); or
c. The property owner would suffer “undue hardship” if compelled to use the property in
conformity with the permitted uses in the zone (zoned into inutility); or
d. The proposed site is particularly suitable for the proposed use.
2. To meet the negative criteria the applicant must show that the proposed use can be granted
without:
a. Substantial detriment to the public good.
b. Substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.

C. Bulk (C) Variances. It is recommended, although not required, that justification be provided by a
licensed New Jersey Professional Planner (P.P.), for the requested variances in accordance with
N.J.S.A. §40:55D-70:0f Adjustment must be assured that the Applicant has demonstrated either that:

1. From §419.F.1, to permit a building coverage of 36.8%, where a maximum building coverage of
30% is permitted. This represents a pre-existing nonconforming condition that is unaffected by
the proposed application.

2. From §419.F.1, to permit a lot coverage of 89.2%, where a maximum lot coverage of 70% is
permitted and 89.1% exists. The concrete pads associated with the proposed ground-based
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4.

equipment triggers a slight exacerbation of the existing nonconforming condition. Thus a new
variance is required.

From §419.F.1, to permit an open space coverage of 10.8%, where a minimum open space
coverage of 25% is required and 10.9% exists. The concrete pads associated with the proposed
ground-based equipment triggers a slight exacerbation of the existing nonconforming
condition. Thus a new variance is required.

Any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Design Waivers. No design waivers are requested or required as part of this application.

Standards of Review. The following standards for review apply for Site Plan Waivers, per §804,
“Where site plans are required, the Administrative Officer may determine that the purposes of this
Ordinance and the public interest can be served by approval of a site plan waiver. A site plan waiver
may be requested provided that such change in use or modification of an existing conforming use
would not involve any of one or more of the following:

1.

A significant structural improvement that would alter the exterior of the building (Not Applicable
— The improvements will be located on top of the roof with the exception of ground-based
equipment).
Drainage modifications, including but not limited to:

a. Major storm drainage installations (Not Applicable).

b. An increase of stormwater runoff of more than one cubic foot per second during a

twenty-five year rainfall event (Not Applicable).

c. Redirecting of stormwater runoff (Not Applicable).
Any change in vehicular traffic circulation patterns or intensity of use (Not applicable as the
improvements are primarily contained to the roof with electrical infrastructure contained
within existing landscaped areas).
No approval for the proposal is required by outside agencies, such as the County or State (Not
Applicable).
The requirement for a major or minor site plan would not forward the purposes of this Ordinance
or otherwise serve the public interest (Not Applicable as excepting for the rooftop solar
infrastructure, no major physical changes are being proposed for the property).

Page | 6



F.

Garden Avenue

(NEI'STI6W _515.00° Dd. & Usad)

(5875338

T
=/
=
ol
RININRINNIEN - s|| =3
H 3| <|®
. [ o REINE
| 1 1 ] 2] ==
1 H H S| oF
| I el 1 [4n) %
L H tH 1 — JeflE >
- — u +r H 2|, »
m — Elee ||
PLLA [ [0 B
| - b
L I 111N
i
- {] 1N i i I T 1] g -
A P E[H_ -1 uil i T T gl
| - - T I mmn ) || [T (1 T = )
:1_*__i_'_________________________'__________T_______;;__';__;J-»
[S060626W _640.00° D & Used) ‘ il |
2 et 430 . R | o [
4 = > £ i — 1:
o 1
@ 43 ;
TogETIHER WTH |
L
77777777 —l

Comments. The applicant shall address the following comments:

1.

The applicant shall provide testimony regarding the proposed solar installation including but not
limited to the total number of panels, the power generation of the installation, the associated
electrical infrastructure/ground-based equipment, and compliance with the Community Solar
Energy Program (CSEP) requirements.
Per the requirements of §432.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the solar panel system shall not extend
beyond the edge or pitch of the roof, nor shall the system be mounted more than three (3') feet
higher than the finished roof to which it is mounted upon. Per §432.C.1.c, the installation of solar
panels shall not create glare that is a nuisance or pose a danger to surrounding properties and the
general public. The applicant shall affirm that the proposed solar energy system will comply with
said requirements.

a. Furthermore, utilizing the performance standards established in §502.A, testimony shall be
provided regarding any applicable impacts as it relates to: air quality, emissions, drainage,
glare, heat, noise, odor, waste, ventilation, vibration and sight triangle visibility.

While 2018 Master Plan does not specifically indicate a position on Community Solar Energy

systems, the Land Use Element does state the following: “It is recommend to comprehensively

review the standards for ground-mounted and roof-mounted solar systems to ensure that they
meet the needs of industry providers. Additional alternative energy systems (e.qg., small wind
energy, electric vehicle charging stations) should also be considered for inclusion in the Zoning

Ordinance, where appropriate.”

a. Furthermore, the NJ MLUL Section 40:55D-4 indicates that solar energy systems are classified
as an inherently beneficial use which establishes the positive criteria. However, in order to
determine whether the negative criteria is satisfied, the Zoning Board shall consider the
whether there is any perceived or apparent negative impact with respect to sending

Page | 7



renewable energy back into the grid -- as opposed to just allowing power generation for the

underlying principal use -- for purchase.
Please see Checklist item #16 above. Testimony shall be provided by the applicant in regard to the
purpose of the proposed solar facility and the scope of work necessary in order to accommodate
said facility.
The applicant shall be advised that the project shall comply with the Cherry Hill Tree Ordinance.
If any trees require removal, such trees shall be replaced in-kind or be subject to a fee submission
into the Cherry Hill Tree Fund in the amount of $300.00 per tree. This shall be a condition of
approval.
The applicant shall provide testimony regarding the findings/analyses contained with the
submitted Structural Analysis. The applicant and the Board shall be advised that the submitted
Structural Analysis will be reviewed for UCC compliance by the Township’s Construction Office
during building permit review (following the issuance of a zoning permit once plans are deemed
compliant). The applicant shall comply with all UCC requirements with respect to the solar energy
system installation. This shall be a condition of approval.
While not explicitly required for solar installations, in general all rooftop mechanical and electrical
equipment shall be screened to the greatest extent possible from view at ground level by a
parapet wall, within the roof structure itself, or properly screened. Ground-mounted mechanical
and electrical equipment shall also be screened with landscaping and/or fencing (if not already
screened from the ROW by the building), where feasible. The applicant shall address whether any
screening measures are proposed. This shall be a condition of approval.
The application may be subject to additional comments by members Zoning Board, the Cherry Hill
Department of Community Development, the Township’s zoning board consultants, and/or the
public.
The statements, opinions, and conclusions contained within this Completeness Review are based
upon the information, plans, and other documents provided to the Department as of the date of
its issuance. The Department reserves the right to supplement or amend any of the statements,
opinions, and/or conclusions contained herein at any time up to, and including, at the time of the
hearing of this application.

Conditions. Should the Zoning Board consider and grant the requested relief to permit the
proposed improvements, they may impose reasonable conditions, as they deem necessary, in
addition to the following recommended conditions of approval:

1. All taxes and assessments shall be paid on the property for which this application is made.
The Applicant shall submit proof that no taxes or assessments for local improvements are due
or delinquent on the property for which the application is made.

2. Anyand all conditions made a part of any approval, including those noted by reference in this
or any other reports of any consultants to the Zoning Board, or as set forth on the record at
the Zoning Board hearing, must be satisfied.

3. The Applicant shall pay all required escrows, costs and professional fees associated with the
application to the Department of Community Development within fourteen (14) days of
receipt of a written request for payment of escrow funds. The failure to pay the required
escrow funds within the fourteen (14) day period after receipt of written notice may result in
the voiding of this approval. Negative escrow account balances shall incur interest at the rate
of 1.5% per month.

4. Any and all outside agency reviews and/or approvals shall be obtained, if applicable.

5. The failure of the Applicant to comply with any of the conditions contained in this Resolution
will permit the Zoning Officer to withhold or rescind any zoning permits issued to the
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Applicant, pursue any other enforcement actions permitted by the Cherry Hill Township
Zoning Ordinance, and/or refer the matter back to the Zoning Board where it may, at its sole
option, revoke the approval being granted by any Resolution of Approval.

IV. APPROVAL PROCESS
If approved, the following items are required to complete the approval process (notwithstanding any
other needed items due to the unique nature of the application):

cc:

After the resolution is memorialized, a Notice of Decision will be published in the Courier Post by
the Department of Community Development.

If applicable, two (2) copies of revised site plans along with an electronic copy, which provide
completeness items and all conditions of approval, shall be submitted to the Department of
Community Development for review.

Submit any draft legal documents (agreements, deeds, easements, etc.) for review by the Zoning
Board Engineer and Solicitor. Revise as necessary.

If applicable, after comments from the Department of Community Development and the Board
Engineer have been provided, revise (if needed), and submit six (6) copies of finalized plans for
signature along with an electronic copy.

Payment of any outstanding Review Escrow.

Complete and submit a Zoning Permit for the proposed solar energy system. To learn about how
to submit a zoning, please visit the following webpage: http://www.chnj.gov/203/Zoning or
contact our Zoning Officer at zoning@chnj.gov with any questions.

Solar Landscape, LLC (via email) Donna M Jennings, Esq. (via email)
Cherry Umbrella, LLC (via email) Luke Policastro, Esq. (via email)
Kevin Shelly, PE (via email) Allen Zeller, Esq. (via email)

Fred Kuhn (via email) Sharon Walker (via email)
Kathleen Gaeta (via email) Kathy Cullen (via email)

Mike Raio (via email) Danielle Hammond (via email)
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Re: Structural feasibility report for installation of a solar PV system at

1 Keystone Ave, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Exactus Energy Inc. has been retained to review the structural condition for the site: 1 Keystone
Ave, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003. The roof of this building was assessed to determine its capacity to
support additional loads imposed by the installation of a solar PV system. The conclusions and
findings of this investigation are summarized in this technical document.

The feasibility assessment for the site concludes:

e Roof 1 has additional structural capacity for up to 5.5 psf

14 Neilor Crescent, Toronto, ON, M9C 1K4 Exactusenergy.com P. 1 833-392-2887
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1. Background

1.1. Report Scope
A site inspection of the roof structure to obtain structural specifications was conducted on
January 17, 2024. Structural specifications are detailed in site inspection documentation.
Architectural/structural drawings or existing documentation was not provided.

The plan view of the site is provided in Figure 1. The roofs included in this assessment are

highlighted.
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Figure 1: Roof structure included in this assessment.
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1.2. Roof System Compositions and Structures

Upon review, Roof A was determined to consist of built-up TPO roofing membrane atop steel
decking and are supported by systems of steel beams, and steel columns. Photographs of the
structural members of each roof are provided in Figure 2.

Figure 2: Roof A steel beams, and steel columns.
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2. Assumptions

The following assumptions have been made for this assessment:
e The roof surfaces are not expected to support any other additional loading for the life of
the solar PV system.
e The solar PV system installation will not cause an increase in the snow load.
e Steel deck assumed to have reserve capacity.
o All connections of structural members impacted by additional PV system weight have
sufficient reserve capacity to withstand the system weight.

The structural analysis and assessment are based upon visual inspection and measurements
collected on site. The loading capacity was established in accordance with the requirements of
- ASCE 7-16
- International Building Code (2021) — New Jersey Edition

14 Neilor Crescent, Toronto, ON, M9C 1K4 Exactusenergy.com P. 1 833-392-2887



EXACTUS ENERGY
NEW AGE ENGINEERING

3. Analysis and Methodology

3.1. Design Loads and Criteria

The governing design loads used in this assessment are detailed in Table 1. Mechanical loads
and accumulated snow have also been considered. The structure has also been checked for
ponding in accordance with IBC Sec. 1607.14.4.5 IBC Sec. 1604.4, IBC Sec. 1604.3.6, NSPC NJ
ED Section 13.1.10.1 and IBC Section 1611. The structures have been checked for possible
occurrence of snowdrift and it is found that the snow drift will not occur at the structures. The roof
live load is to be applied to areas such as the Fire Access paths and areas not covered with PV.

Table 1: Design loads

Current Analysis
(2024) Load Description
Risk Category Il 2021 IBC — NJ Ed Sec. 1604.5
Exposure Category C 2021 IBC — NJ Ed Sec. 1609.4.3
Dead Load 10 psf Roof System
Roof 1 Live Load 20 psf Roof Live Load

Exposure Factor (Ce) 1.0 ASCE Table 7.3-1
Thermal Factor (C) 1.0 ASCE Table 7.3-2
Snow Load 25 psf Ground Snow Load

Wind Load 115 mph Wind Speed

3.2. Existing Structure Condition

The assessed condition of each roofs’ structural components and roof system is given in Table
2.

Table 2: Condition Assessment

Roof Condition Assessment
e Thermoplastic membrane system appears well-sealed.
1 ¢ No indication of significant leakage or damage to structural members.
e Overall, the roof system and structure are in acceptable condition.
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4. Results

4.1. Loading Capacity

It is determined that the capacity of each roof area to support additional loads imposed by the
installation of a solar PV system is as follows:

e Roof 1:
5.5 psf (Green)

Figure 3: Allowable Capacity Map
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4.2. Conclusions

This assessment has been conducted to evaluate the additional loading capacity of each roof
structure as labelled in Figure 1 to support additional loads imposed by the installation of a solar
PV system. The additional loading capacities and other information given in this report should not

be used for any other purposes. The engineer must be contacted for any other type of equipment
installation.

Acknowledged by:

David C. Hernandez, PE N
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Appendix A

Al - ASCE 7-16 Table 7.3-1 and Table 7.3-2

Table 7.3-1 Exposure Factor, C,

Exposure of Roof®

Fully Partially
Surface Roughness Category Exposed Exposed Sheltered
B (see Section 26.7) 0.9 1.0 1.2
C (see Section 26.7) 0.9 1.0 1.1
D (see Section 26.7) 0.8 0.9 1.0
Above the tree line in windswept 0.7 0.8 NA
mountainous arcas
In Alaska, in arcas where trees do not 0.7 0.8 NA
exist within a 2-mi (3-km) radius of
the site

Table 7.3-2 Thermal Factor, C;

Thermal Condition® c,
All structures except as indicated below 1.0
Structures kept just above freezing and others with cold, 1.1

ventilated roofs in which the thermal resistance (R-value)
between the ventilated space and the heated space exceeds
25°F x h % ft? /Btu (4.4 K x m*/W)

Unheated and open air structures 1.2
Freezer building 1.3
Continuously heated greenhouses® with a roof having a 0.85

thermal resistance (R-value) less than 2.0°F x i x ftz/Btu
(04 K xm?/W)
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A2 — AISC 360-16 Equation H1.2, H1-1b

H1. DOUBLY AND SINGLY SYMMETRIC MEMBERS SUBJECT TO
FLEXURE AND AXIAL FORCE

1. Doubly and Singly Symmetric Members Subject to Flexure and Compression

The interaction of flexure and compression in doubly symmetric members and singly
symmetric members constrained to bend about a geometric axis (x and/or y) shall be
limited by Equations H1-1a and H1-1b.

User Note: Section H2 is permitted to be used in lieu of the provisions of this section.

(a) When ﬁ20.2
P

C

P 8 M My
L 24— <10 (H1-1a)
Fo 9\ My My
(b) When £<0.2
P.
B (Mx My (H1-1b)
2R (Mo My

A3 - ASCE Chapter 8.3 Design Rain Loads

8.3 DESIGN RAIN LOADS

Each portion of a roof shall be designed to sustain the load of all
rainwater that will accumulate on it if the primary dranage
system for that portion is blocked plus the uniform load caused
by water that rises above the inlet of the secondary drainage
system at its design flow.

R=52(d, +dy) (8.3-1)
R=0.0098(d, + dy) (8.3-1.si)

If the secondary drainage systems contain drain lines, such
lines and their point of discharge shall be separate from the
primary drain lines. Rain loads shall be based on the total head
(static head [d,] plus hydraulic head [d)]) associated with the
design flow rate for the specified secondary drains and drainage
system. The total head comresponding to the design flow rate for
the specified drains shall be based on hydraulic test data.
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A4 — NSPC NJ ED Section 13.1.10.1 and IBC Section 1611

13.1.10.1 Primary Roof Drainage

Roof areas of buildings shall be drained by roof drains or scup-
pers unless gutters and downspouts or other non-plumbing
drainage is provided. The location and sizing of roof drains
and scuppers shall be coordinated with the structural design
and slope of the roof. Rainfall rates shall be applied so that the
applicable rainfall rate for Burlington and Ocean counties and
all counties south shall be six inches per hour and for Mercer
and Monmouth counties and all counties north, the applicable
rainfall rate shall be five inches per hour.

Section 1611 Rain Loads

1611.1 Design Rain Loads

Each portion of a roof shall be designed to sustain the load of rainwater as per the
requirements of Chapter 8 of ASCE 7. The design rainfall rates shall be based on the
plumbing subcode, N.JA.C. 5:23-3.15.

R=52(d +d,) (Equation 16-19)

For 51: R = 0.0098(ds + db)

where:

dn = Additional depth of water on the undeflected roof above the inlet of secondary
drainage system at its design flow (in other words, the hydraulic head), in inches
(mm).

ds = Depth of water on the undeflected roof up to the inlet of secondary drainage
system when the primary drainage system is blocked (in other words, the static
head), in inches (mm).

R = Rainload on the undeflected roof, in psf (kN/m?2). Where the phrase "undeflected

roof" is used, deflections from loads (including dead loads) shall not be
considered when determining the amount of rain on the roof.

1611.2 Ponding Instability

Susceptible bays of roofs shall be evaluated for ponding instability in accordance with
Chapters 7 and 8 of ASCE 7.

1611.3 Controlled Drainage

Roofs equipped with hardware to control the rate of drainage shall be equipped with a
secondary drainage system at a higher elevation that limits accumulation of water on the
roof above that elevation. Such roofs shall be designed to sustain the foad of rainwater that
will accumulate on them to the elevation of the secondary drainage system plus the
uniform load caused by water that rises above the inlet of the secondary drainage system at
its design flow determined from Section 1611.1. Such roofs shall be checked for ponding
instability in accordance with Section 1611.2.
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A5 — Structural Calculations in compliance with NJAC 5:23-6.6(c)

The following calculations below are determined to be in compliance with NJAC 5:23-
6.6(C).

(c) The work shall not cause any diminution of existing structural strength, system
capacity or mechanical ventilation below that which exists at the time of application for
a permit or that which is required by the applicable subcodes of the Uniform
Construction Code, whichever is lower. The replacement or addition of fixtures,
equipment or appliances shall not increase loads on these systems unless the system
is upgraded in accordance with the applicable subcode of the UCC to accommodate
the increased load.

1. Newly introduced fixed loads shall not exceed the uniformly distributed live loads or
concentrated live load criteria of Table 1607.1 of the building subcode or Table R301.5
of the one- and two-family dwelling subcode, as applicable, and shall not create
deflection that exceeds the standards set forth below. As used in this section, fixed
loads shall mean uniform or concentrated loads and shall include, but not be limited to,
equipment, files, library stacks, or similar loading conditions. (Building)

i. For wood frame construction, deflection shall not exceed L/180 for roofs with a slope
of 3'in 12 or less or L/120 for roofs with a slope of greater than 3 in 12 and for floors.

ii. For steel frame construction, deflection shall not exceed L/240 for roofs with a slope
of 3in 12 or less or L/180 for roofs with a slope of greater than 3 in 12 and for floors.

iii. For concrete construction, deflection shall not exceed L/180 for roofs or L/240 for
floors.
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Appendix B
Calculations
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Roof A1 Design Rain Load
I (water depth) 3.02 in/hr NOAA National Weather Service, Precipitation Frequency Data Server, Atlas 14
A( tributary area) 1360 sq.ft
ds 1 inches
dh 1 inches ASCE Table C8-1
Q=0.0104 x A xi Rain water flow ASCE 7-16 Equation C8.3-1
R=5.2(ds+dh) Design Rain Load ASCE 7-16 Equation 8.3-1
Q 42.71 gal/min Rain water flow
R1 10.4 psf Design Rain Load

Ponding Areas

14 Neilor Crescent, Toronto, ON, M9C 1K4 Exactusenergy.com P. 1 833-392-2887



ETABS Steel Frame Design
AISC 360-16 Steel Section Check (Strength Summary)

Element Details

Level | Element | Unique Name | Location (in) | Combo Element Type Section | Classification
Story1 B21 21 138.4615 DStIS3 | Ordinary Moment Frame | Main Beams Slender

LLRF and Demand/Capacity Ratio

L (in) LLRF | Stress Ratio Limit
300.0000 1 0.95

Analysis and Design Parameters

Provision | Analysis 2nd Order Reduction
LRFD Direct Analysis | General 2nd Order | Tau-b Fixed

Stiffness Reduction Factors

aP. /P, aP, /P, To EA factor | El factor
-3.435E-04 -2.702E-04 1 0.8 0.8

Design Code Parameters

by b ¢ v b dv dvri ¢vr
0.9 0.9 0.9 0.75 0.9 1 1

Section Properties

A (in?) | J(in*) | ls(in?) 12 (in?) A5 (in?) A (in?)
5.59 0.15 111.66 3.06 2.14 3.6

Design Properties

Su(in?) | Sx(in®) | Zwu(in®) | Zz(in®) | rs(in) | ra(in) | C.(in%
18.61 148 22.46 2.46 44707 | 07397 | 104.42

Material Properties

E (Ibfin?) | f,(Ib/in) | R, Co a
29000000 50000 1.1 1.4 NA

Stress Check forces and Moments

Location (in) | P, (kip) | Mus (kip-ft) | My (kip-ft) | Vi (kip) | Vu(kip) | T.(kip-ft)
138.4615 0.096 14.9166 0 -0.185 0 0

Axial Force & Biaxial Moment Design Factors (H1.2,H1-1b)

L Factor K1 Kz B1 Bz Cm
Major Bending 1 1 1 1 1 1
Minor Bending 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 Keystone.EDB Page 1 of 2 01/04/2024



Parameters for Lateral Torsion Buckling

L Kiw C,

0.5

1 1.034

Demand/Capacity (D/C) Ratio Eqn.(H1.2,H1-1b)

D/C Ratio =

(P:/2P;) + (M33/Mc33) + (M 22 /M 22)

0.559 =

1.909E-04 + 0.559 + 0

Axial Force and Capacities

P, Force (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

0.096

7.672

251.388

Moments and Capacities

M, Moment (kip-ft) M , (kip-ft) M, No LTB (kip-ft) ®M , Cb=1 (kip-ft)
Major Bending 14.9166 26.6706 84.2256 25.7816
Minor Bending 0 8.9019
Shear Design
V , Force (kip) ¢V, Capacity (kip) Stress Ratio
Major Shear 0.185 97.2 0.002
Minor Shear 0 57.845 0
End Reaction Major Shear Forces
Left End Reaction (kip) | Load Combo | Right End Reaction (kip) | Load Combo
2.401 DStIS3 2.401 DStIS3
1 Keystone.EDB Page 2 of 2

01/04/2024



ETABS Steel Frame Design
AISC 360-16 Steel Section Check (Strength Summary)

Element Details

Level | Element | Unique Name | Location (in) | Combo Element Type Section | Classification
Story1 B49 73 476 DStIS3 | Ordinary Moment Frame | W21X62 Slender
LLRF and Demand/Capacity Ratio
L (in) LLRF | Stress Ratio Limit
480.0000 0.617 0.95
Analysis and Design Parameters
Provision | Analysis 2nd Order Reduction
LRFD Direct Analysis | General 2nd Order | Tau-b Fixed
Stiffness Reduction Factors
aP. /P, aP, /P, To EA factor | El factor
0.003 0.002 1 0.8 0.8
Design Code Parameters
¢b ¢c ¢TY ¢TF ¢V ¢V-RI ¢VT
0.9 0.9 0.9 0.75 0.9 1 1
Section Properties
A(in?) | J(in*) | I (in?) | I (in%) | Ag(in? A (in?)
18.3 1.83 1330 57.5 10.14 8.4
Design Properties
S (in®) | Sx(in®) | Zs(in®) | Zx(in®) | ras(in) | ry(in) | C, (inf)
126.67 13.96 144 21.7 8.5251 1.7726 5957.54
Material Properties
E (Ib/in?) | f,(Iblin?) R, (o o
29000000 50000 1.1 14 NA
Stress Check forces and Moments
Location (in) | P, (kip) | My (kip-ft) | M. (kip-ft) | Vo (kip) | Vs (kip) | T.(kip-ft)
476 -2.969 -210.4104 0.0024 28.389 -0.001 8.242E-06
Axial Force & Biaxial Moment Design Factors (H1-1b)
L Factor K1 Kz B1 Bz Cm
Major Bending 0.983 1 1 1 1 1
Minor Bending 0.167 1 1 1 1 1
1 Keystone.EDB Page 1 of 2 01/04/2024



Parameters for Lateral Torsion Buckling

L Itb K Itb

C,

0.167 1

1.024

Demand/Capacity (D/C) Ratio Eqn.(H1-1b)

D/C Ratio =

(P:/2P;) + (M33/Mc33) + (M 22 /M 22)

0.392 =

0.002 + 0.39 + 2.986E-05

Axial Force and Capacities

P, Force (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

2.969

629.498

823.5

Moments and Capacities

M, Moment (kip-ft) M , (kip-ft) M, No LTB (kip-ft) ®M , Cb=1 (kip-ft)
Major Bending 210.4104 540 540 532.8545
Minor Bending 0.0024 81.375
Shear Design
V , Force (kip) ¢V, Capacity (kip) Stress Ratio
Major Shear 28.389 252 0.113
Minor Shear 0.001 273.65 0
End Reaction Major Shear Forces
Left End Reaction (kip) | Load Combo | Right End Reaction (kip) | Load Combo
19.576 DStIS3 28.389 DStIS3
1 Keystone.EDB Page 2 of 2 01/04/2024



ETABS Steel Frame Design
AISC 360-16 Steel Section Check (Strength Summary)

Element Details

Level | Element | Unique Name | Location (in) | Combo Element Type Section | Classification
Story1 C12 54 123 DStIS3 | Ordinary Moment Frame |Columns | Non-Compact
LLRF and Demand/Capacity Ratio
L (in) LLRF | Stress Ratio Limit
144.0000 0.573 0.95
Analysis and Design Parameters
Provision | Analysis 2nd Order Reduction
LRFD Direct Analysis | General 2nd Order | Tau-b Fixed
Stiffness Reduction Factors
aP. /P, aP, /P, To EA factor | El factor
0.071 0.046 1 0.8 0.8
Design Code Parameters
¢b ¢c ¢TY ¢TF ¢V ¢V-RI ¢VT
0.9 0.9 0.9 0.75 0.9 1 1
Section Properties
A (in?) | J(in*) | Is(in?) 12, (in%) A (in?) A (in?)
9.13 0.54 110 371 6.96 2.28
Design Properties
S (in®) | Sx(in®) | Zs(in?) | Z,(ind) rss(in) r»(in) | Cy(in°
275 9.28 30.4 14.1 3.4711 2.0158 531.09
Material Properties
E (Ib/in?) | f,(Iblin?) R, (o o
29000000 50000 1.1 14 NA
Stress Check forces and Moments
Location (in) | P, (kip) | My (kip-ft) | M. (kip-ft) | Vo (kip) | Vs (kip) | T.(kip-ft)
123 -32.334 -5.0095 0.0006 0.79 -4.889E-04 0
Axial Force & Biaxial Moment Design Factors (H1-1b)
L Factor K1 Kz B1 Bz Cm
Major Bending 0.854 1 1 1 1 0.354
Minor Bending 0.854 1 1 1 1 0.549
1 Keystone.EDB Page 1 of 2
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Parameters for Lateral Torsion Buckling

L Kiw C,

0.854

1 2.196

Demand/Capacity (D/C) Ratio Eqn.(H1-1b)

D/C Ratio =

(P:/2P;) + (M33/Mc33) + (M 22 /M 22)

0.096 =

0.052 + 0.044 + 1.074E-05

Axial Force and Capacities

P, Force (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

¢P . Capacity (kip)

32.334

312.938

410.85

Moments and Capacities

M, Moment (kip-ft) M , (kip-ft)

M, No LTB (kip-ft)

$M,, Cb=1 (kip-ft)

Major Bending 5.0095 113.8774 113.8774 106.5904
Minor Bending 0.0006 52.7913
Shear Design
V , Force (kip) ¢V, Capacity (kip) Stress Ratio
Major Shear 0.79 68.4 0.012
Minor Shear 4.889E-04 187.92 0
Joint Design
Continuity Plate Area (in?) | Load Combo | Doubler (in) | Load Combo
1.81 DStIS3 0.3038 DStIS3
1 Keystone.EDB Page 2 of 2

01/04/2024



AISC 360-16 Steel Section Check (Deflection Details)

ETABS Steel Frame Design

Element Details

Level | Element | Unique Name | Location (in) | Combo Element Type Section
Story1 B29 29 161.5385 DStiD1 | Ordinary Moment Frame | Main Beams
LLRF and Demand/Capacity Ratio
L (in) LLRF | Stress Ratio Limit
300.0000 1 0.95
DEFLECTION DESIGN (Combo DStID1)
Type Consider | Deflection | Limit | Ratio | Status
in in
Dead Load Yes 0.3283 25 0.131 OK
Super DL + Live Load Yes 0 2.5 0 OK
Live Load Yes 0 0.8333 0 OK
Total Load Yes 0.3283 1.25 0.263 OK
Total - Camber Yes 0.3283 1.25 0.263 OK
1 Keystone.EDB Page 1 of 1

02/04/2024



AISC 360-16 Steel Section Check (Deflection Details)

ETABS Steel Frame Design

Element Details

1 Keystone.EDB

Level | Element | Unique Name | Location (in) | Combo Element Type Section
Story1 B47 7 240.36 DStiD1 | Ordinary Moment Frame | W21X62
LLRF and Demand/Capacity Ratio
L (in) LLRF | Stress Ratio Limit
480.0000 0.6 0.95
DEFLECTION DESIGN (Combo DStID1)
Type Consider | Deflection | Limit | Ratio | Status
in in
Dead Load Yes 0.0831 4 0.021 OK
Super DL + Live Load Yes 0 4 0 OK
Live Load Yes 0 1.3333 0 OK
Total Load Yes 0.0831 2 0.042 OK
Total - Camber Yes 0.0831 2 0.042 OK
Page 1 of 1

02/04/2024



SITE PLAN WAIVER

COMMUNITY SOLAR
SOLAR ROOFTOP SYSTEM -1 KEYSTONE AVE

BLOCK 484.01, LOT 1
TOWNSHIP OF CHERRY HILL, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

« — —

- 82-04 Jonynigyo (= |

GENERAL NOTES:

1. APPLICANT OWNER

SOLAR LANDSCAPE, LLC CHERRY UMBRELLA, LLC
522 COOKMAN AVE — UNIT 3 4 RADNOR CORP CTR STE 105
ASBURY PARK, NJ 07712 RADNOR, PA 19087

2. SITE IS KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS BLOCK 484.01, LOT 1 AS SHOWN ON THE CURRENT TAX ASSESSMENT MAP OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF CHERRY HILL, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY (SHEET 329).

3. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND STRUCTURES INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLAN ENTITLED “1 KEYSTONE AVENUE; CITY OF
CHERRY HILL; COUNTY OF CAMDEN; STATE OF NEW JERSEY” PREPARED BY MILLMAN NATIONAL LAND SERVICES,

DATED 04/13/18.

3

| | | 07z 0lg INIAY 13
| | |
L , T

/ I

348"

4, SITE COORDINATES: 561,277' N, 504,167’ E
5. HORIZONTAL DATUM:  NAD 83 VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88

6. IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW, THE CONTRACTOR 1S REQUIRED TO CALL THE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ONE
CALL DAMAGE PROTECTION SYSTEM OR UTILITY MARK OUT IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION.

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ADDITIONALLY, ALL
WORK SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL CODES AND ALL NECESSARY LICENSES
AND PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE UNLESS PREVIOUSLY OBTAINED BY THE
OWNER/DEVELOPER. CONTRACTOR HAS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SITE SAFETY AND TO CONFORM TO AND ABIDE
BY ALL CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS OR REGULATIONS. SAFE CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES REMAIN THE OBLIGATION

OF THE CONTRACTOR.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AT LEAST 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK.

9. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION,

LATEST EDITION.

10. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH “THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES”, LATEST EDITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO THE FACT THAT THE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF KNOWN UTILITY STRUCTURES
AND FACILITIES THAT MAY BE ENCOUNTERED WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE LIMITS OF THE WORK ARE SHOWN ON
THE PLANS. THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF THIS INFORMATION 1S NOT GUARANTEED BY THE ENGINEER,
AND THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO VERIFY IN THE FIELD ALL THE FACTS CONCERNING THE LOCATION OF THESE
UTILITIES OR OTHER POTENTIAL CONFLICT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY AFFECT THE PROJECT
DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND ALL OTHER SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

12.  THE PROPOSED SOLAR PANEL APPLICATION IS PART OF NEW JERSEY’S COMMUNITY SOLAR PROGRAM.
13. ONCE THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL, THERE IS NO IMPACT ON THE CURRENT SITE OPERATIONS.

.05 |
N ‘ LS5 | o~ .
. /\ | 6
2 ,\ S
THERE 1S NO ON-SITE STAFF FOR MAINTENANCE OR OPERATIONS. SOLAR LANDSCAPE HAS A MAINTENANCE AND - %, NQGN\‘/‘\ =<

INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR THEIR PROJECTS, WHICH TYPICALLY INCLUDES A 2-MAN INSPECTION TEAM THAT WOULD \

VISIT THE SITE TWICE PER YEAR TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM.
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14. ALL CONSTRUCTION 1S TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL AND FIRE CODES.

15.  ALL SIGNAGE RELATED TO THE PROPOSED SOLAR PANELS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE 3 % %
AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. 2 MOORESTOWN QUADRANGLE 2 TAX MAP SHEET 329 2
=z =z =z
16.  THE APPLICANT WILL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE CHERRY HILL FIRE OFFICIAL FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. wo 400 o 000 2000 ‘00 500 100 0 200 400 600 400 200 0 500 1000 1500
17.  SIGNED AND SEALED FINAL DESIGN PLANS, ENGINEERING UPLIFT CALCULATIONS AND ROOFING ANALYSIS WILL BE e — e e ey —
PROVIDED. T ey —
—— —— 150 50 —— 500 300 100
—F—— 1000 600 200 — GRAPHIC SCALE — GRAPHIC SCALE

GRAPHIC SCALE
1 INCH = 1000 FEET

18. NO ADDITIONAL SITE IMPROVEMENTS BEYOND THE ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PANELS AND THE GROUND MOUNTED
1 INCH =500 FEET

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ARE PROPOSED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION.

19. THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS WILL HAVE NO IMPACT ON SITE SECURITY, CIRCULATION, PARKING OR
OPERATIONS.

20. AS ASBUILT DRAWING FOR THE GROUND-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WILL BE PROVIDED
ONCE CONSTRUCTION 1S COMPLETED.
21. ACCORDING TO THE NEW JERSEY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ACT, A PROJECT IS DEFINED AS “ANY

DISTURBANCE OF MORE THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF THE SURFACE AREA OF LAND”. THEREFORE, NO SOIL EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED ON THIS PROJECT SINCE WE ARE DISTURBING LESS THAN 5,000

1 INCH =200 FEET

INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTED (IR) OVERLAY ZONING SCHEDULE
1 KEYSTONE AVE - BLOCK 484.01, LOT 1
PROPOSED USE: COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY PROJECT!
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED COMPLIES DATE REVISIONS BY

Variances Requested

e D Use Variance. Although Solar energy infrastructure is a permitted accessory use
in the IR zone (§Section 419.D) they are not permitted when not powering the

SF. principal building. (Section §432.C.1.a) MIN. LOT AREA 20,000 SF | 168,600SF | NO CHANGE YES
e Bulk Variance. The maximum permitted impervious lot coverage is 70%. The MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 100 FT 2450 FT NO CHANGE YES - "‘ SHOR E POI NT
proposed lot coverage is 89.2%. (Section § 419.F.1) MIN. LOT DEPTH 120 FT 600.0 FT NO CHANGE YES /
e Bulk Variance. The minimum required open space for the lot is 25%. The MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK 30FT 78.6 FT NO CHANGE YES n = E N G I N E E R I N G
MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 20FT 109.7 FT NO CHANGE YES

proposed open space is 10.8%. (Section § 419.F.1) MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK

Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Conditions ONESIDE | 10FT 30.5 FT NO CHANGE YES Certificate of Authorization No. 24GA28317800
e The maximum permitted building coverage for the lot is 30%. The current total AGGREGATE 24 FT 90.7 FT NO CHANGE YES Kevin E. Shelly P.E.  PE No. GE05031300
building coverage is 36.8%. (Section § 419 .F.1 MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT** 35FT 18.0 FT NO CHANGE*** YES PO Box 257, Manasquan, NJ 08736
£ £ 6. : ) MAX. LOT COVERAGE 70% 89.1 % 89.2 % NO? T: 732-924-8100 | F: 752-924-8110
www.shorepointengineering.com
MIN. OPEN SPACE 25 % 10.9% 10.8 % NO?
MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 30% 36.8% NO CHANGE NO*

Use Variance Requested

?Bulk Variance Requested
Date

Kevin E. Shelly, P.E.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
N.J. Lic. No. GE05031300

*Existing Non-Conformity
**BUILDING HEIGHT - The vertical distance from finished grade to the top of the highest roof beams on a flat or shed roof, the deck level on a
mansard roof, and the average distance between the eaves and the ridge level for gable, hip, and gambrel roofs

***Solar Panels will add about 8.5 inches to building height thus not significantly affecting overall height.

200' PROPERTY OWNERS LIST

OWNER ADDRESS CITY STATE
1868 GREENTREE ROAD CHERRY HILL NJ
1914 OLNEY AVE CHERRY HILL NJ
1916 OLNEY AVE CHERRY HILL NJ
64 E CEDAR AVENUE MARLTON NJ

DRAWING INDEX

SITE PLAN WAIVER
COMMUNITY SOLAR

SOLAR ROOFTOP SYSTEM - 1 KEYSTONE AVE
BLOCK 484.01, LOT 1
APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF CHERRY SITUATED IN
HILL ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AS TOWNSHIP OF CHERRY HILL, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

BLOCK  LOT QUALIFIER OWNER
Revision Date 479.01 LYNK COMPUTER LLC
479.01 MCCLELLAND, KEATH E

TITLE SHEET ORIGINAL SUBMISSION 479.01 ELMORE GLINNIE
SITE PLAN ORIGINAL SUBMISSION 480.01 COPPOLA CHRISTIAN & MARIA

Description

C:\Users\rholl\OneDrive - Shore Point Engineering\Clients\Solar Landscape\Jobs\SLA-2423 - 1 Keystone Ave - Cherry Hill\DWG\Site Plan.dwg

Feb 27, 2025 - 4:03pm

Flle Name:
Plot time:

1
9
0
6
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ORIGINAL SUBMISSION 480.01 8 GALLEMIT, JOSE & ET ALS 1923 OLNEY AVE CHERRY HILL NJ .
480.01 9 DEL GUERCIO, MARIE PO BOX 234 MT LAUREL NJ A SITE PLAN WAIVER:
480.01 0 CHERRY HILL GOVT PROPERTIES, LLC 14000 HORIZON WAY STE 100 MT LAUREL NJ TITLE SHEET
481.01 4 1998 SPRINGDALE LLC 1998 SPRINGDALE RD S-101  CHERRY HILL NJ
481.01 5 THE SALT & LIGHT COMPANY INC 1841 BURLINGTON-MT HOLLY ~ WESTAMPTON NJ
481.01 6 CARLIN, ANNA 1921 LINDEN AVE CHERRY HILL NJ CHAIRMAN SCALE: PROJECT No.:
482.01 8 1998 SPRINGDALE LLC 1998 SPRINGDALE RD S-101  CHERRY HILL NJ AS SHOWN SLA-2423
483.01 1 BELLINI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 2010 SPRINGDALE ROAD CHERRY HILL NJ
483.01 2 VIRGO SPRINGDALE ROAD PROPERTY LLC 2000 SPRINGDALE RD CHERRY HILL NJ RELEASED BY: DATE:
485.01 ] CHERRY UMBRELLA LLC 4 RADNOR CORP CTR STE 105 RADNOR PA SECRETARY KES 02/21/25
486.01 1 VANDALAY AND COMPANY LLC 1930 OLNEY AVE CHERRY HILL NJ ‘
492.01 1 CHERRY UMBRELLA LLC 4 RADNOR CORP CTR STE 105 RADNOR PA CHECKED BY: Sheet Number
493.01 1 CHERRY UMBRELLA LLC 4 RADNOR CORP CTR STE 105 RADNOR PA ENGINEER RZH
49401 1 CHERRY UMBRELLA LLC 4RADNOR CORP CTRSTE 105  RADNOR PA A OF 3
MJW
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SOUTH BALLAST PANELCLAW FR 5D

C: \Users\MichaelWasko\OneDrive - Shore Point Engineering\Clients\Solar Landscape\Jobs\SLA-2423 - 1 Keystone Ave - Cherry Hill\DWG\Site Plan.dwg
2025 - 3:43pm

Feb 21,

Flle Name:
Plot time:

TRAY & BALLAST BLOCK BALLASTED RACKING SYSTEM.
: REFER TO IMSTALLATION 20 0 30 60 90
N—5 DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWNM MaNUAL FOR DETAILS
TO EDCE OF RACKING RAILS, . = 47.73" - g
SEE PAMELCLAW CONSTRUCTION - 30 10
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. "'{ 6.9 r ‘ (7 GRAPHIC SCALE
1 v YOI LILUl CUiliLl CLe i 1 INCH = 30 FEET
i ; SLIP SHEET (TYPIGAL),
N Curb (Typical) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SUP NORTH
Olney Avenue e T\ | |
o o o o < = WV,.\ l -
50" Private Right of Way Asphalt Pavement S t — - ROCF
I LAYOUT NOTES
T C.C. _CC.p ’
// ou oU ————
(N06°06'24"E  80.00' Dd/& Us% 1. APPLICANT: SOLAR LANDSCAPE, LLC
I_,(‘ : ; Private R/W 2 RACI{[NG DETAIL
1 ‘ Fdge of Aephal SCALE: NONE 2. SITEIS KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS BLOCK 484.01, LOT 1 AS SHOWN ON THE CURRENT TAX ASSESSMENT MAP OF
V= Capped Rebar (llegibl) THE TOWNSHIP OF CHERRY HILL, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY (SHEET 329).
Building Setback Found and Used
e e 3. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND STRUCTURES INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLAN ENTITLED “1 KEYSTONE AVENUE; CITY OF
| « TOGETHER WITH CHERRY HILL; COUNTY OF CAMDEN; STATE OF NEW JERSEY” PREPARED BY MILLMAN NATIONAL LAND SERVICES,
| Access Perpetual NDoeﬂe:ngzlssf\;éggr;z{;g;e;ss Easement DATED 04/13/18
| =) Sehedule A 4. SITECOORDINATES:  561,277’N, 504,167 E
|
5. HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83 VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
] 6 UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
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SOLARMOUNT

== UNIRAC

SOLARMOUNT is the professionals™ choice for residential PV mounting applications. Every aspect of the
system is designed for an easier, faster installation experience. SOLARMOUNT is a complete solution with

revolutionary universal ¢

amps, FLASHKIT PRO, full system UL 2703 certification and 25-year warranty. Not

only is SOLARMOUNT easy to install, but best-in-class aesthetics make it the most attractive on any block!

CONCEALED
UNIVERSAL
CLAMPS

New & Improved:

THE PROFESSIONALS’ CHOICE

With Superior Aesthetics

NOW FEATURING FLASHKIT PRO
Ihe Complete Roof Attachment Solution

remuningL_FEcoFasten Solar” 1ecinoiosr

NOW WITH UNIVERSAL MIDCLAMPS
Accommodates 30mm-Simm module frames
One tool, one-person installs are here!

#UNIRAC

la

VEAR

FULLSHSTEM
WARRANTY

-

REVOLUTIONARY NEW ENDCLAMPS

Concezled desizn and included End Caps

THE PROFESSIONALS’ CHOICE FOR RESIDENTIAL RACKING

L T T R T T e e R e e e e T R e e T A T R T T

BESTINSTALLATION EXPERIENCE « CURBAPPEAL « COMPLETESOLUTION « UNIRAGSUPPORT

AlsoEnerqgy

The operating system for the
grid of the future

PowerLogger Commercial

Solution 600 (PLCS 600)

AlsoEnergy now offers a convenient standardized monitoring solution for small to mid-sized commercial PV systems. This
solution combines our standard commercial datalogger with a revenue grade meter, a weatherproof NEMA 4 enclosure,
and other supporting hardware. Customers may choose to add weather sensors and/or a cellular modem. The PLCS 600
is recommended for 3-phase systems with up to 20 external inverters. Performance data is uploaded to the web-based
PowerTrack Platform which provides a suite of analytic and diagnostic tools for O&M and asset managers.

[T

Solution Features

+ Upto 20 external inverters

+ Modbus via RS-485 or TCP
connections to inverters

+ Cellular or Ethernet connectivity
+ Remote firmware updates

+ Upto T minute data granularity 600VAC

+ Uploads at 5 minute intervals
+ Suitable for demand meter,
relay, other non-PV use cases

+ For systems with a single
metering point; direct metering
or PT secondary voltage up to

Standardized PLCS 600 includes:
+ Datalogger with LCD touchscreen display

+ Revenue grade energy meter compatible
with all A CTs (sold separately)

Optional weather station choices (2) may
add data for irradiance, back-of-module
panel temperature, ambient temperature,
and wind speed

« 5 port Ethernet Switch

« NEMA4 weatherproof enclosure

.

Optional 4G Cell Modem (requires the
addition of a cellular plan to utilize the cell
modem)

+ Satisfies reporting requirements for most
US electricity sector agencies

+ All parts except weather sensors and cell
modem covered with standard AlsoEnergy
5-year warranty

+ Supported on PowerTrack only

PLCS-600-CM-PLUS | + cell modem, + reference cell, BOM panel temperature, ambient temperature, wind speed

PLCS-600-CM-BASE | + cell modem, + reference cell, BOM panel temperature

PLCS-600-CM-00 + cell modem, no environmental sensors

PLCS-600-00-PLUS | no cell modem, + reference cell, BOM panel temperature, ambient temperature, wind speed

PLCS-600-00-BASE | no cell modem, + reference cell, BOM panel temperature

PLCS-600-00-00 no cell moedem, no environmental sensors

v21.1 @ AlsoEnergy, Inc / 5400 Airport Bvd, Ste. 100 Boulder, CO 80307 USA / B66,303.5668

To find out more or schedule a
demo, contact us at alscenergy.com

Exclusive
3-in-1 design

Significant savings in cost and space...
plus quicker installation. Three individual
components combined into a single unit.

Contemporary electrical distribution systems are required
to do more in less space, while at the same time being
cost-effective.

Eaton provides a solution to these requirements with the
proven mini-power center. It occupies considerably less
space and can save up to 31 percent of the installation costs
normally required when individual components are used.

The solution is possible because a mini—-power center
combines three individual components into one NEMA®
enclosure, rated either 3R or 4X for harsh environments
(corrosion, dust, hose-directed water): a main breaker,
an encapsulated single-phase or three-phase dry-type
transformer, and a secondary distribution loadcenter
with main breaker. Interconnecting wiring is completed
at the factory.

A mini-power center is delivered ready for installation.
It's also suitable for use as service entrance equipment.

I XNITEN NN YNNNSNNL ]

NEMA enclosure

2 EATON Mini-power centers

Surge protective devices

Eaton's SPD Series

For integration into electrical distribution equipment

Introduction

Eaton's SPD Series surge
protective devices

Eaton’s SPD Series surge
protective devices are the latest
and most advanced UL® 1449
4th Edition certified surge
protectors. Units are available
integrated within Eaton electrical
assemblies, including panel
boards, switchboards, motor
control centers, switchgear and
bus plugs. Application of SPD
Series units throughout a facility
will ensure that equipment is
protected with the safest and
most reliable surge protective
devices available.

SPD Series units are available

in all common voltages and
configurations, and also in a
variety of surge current capacity
ratings from 50 kA through

400 kA. Three feature package
options are also available to
choose from.

Applications

The increasing necessity for
facility-wide surge protection

The everincreasing use of
microprocessors and other
sensitive electronic equipment
has increased the necessity for
facility-wide surge protection.
These sensitive electronic
components are used within
many pieces of equipment,
including computers,
pragrammable logic controllers,
and other commonly used
electrical and electronic
equipment. Surges can wreak
havoc on equipment, causing
catastrophic failures, process
interruptions and premature
aging leading to failure. The
application of surge protective
devices (SPDs) can mitigate
problems with sensitive
electronic equipment, keeping
the equipment and the related
processes up and running reliably
without disruption or damage
due to surge-related events.

E.T°N

Powering Business Worldwide

In addition to externally
generated surge events, such

as lightning and grid switching,
equipment is also susceptible to
damage by internally generated
surges. In fact, the majority of
surges are generated internally
by commonly used items, such
as fluorescent lighting ballasts,
light dimmers, photocopiers, fax
machines and variable frequency
drives. This further reinforces the
necessity for facility-wide surge
protection applied at all stages
of the electrical distribution
system, from the electrical
service entrance down to the
single-phase loads.

Standards and certifications

« UL 1449 4th Edition
recognized component for
the United States and Canada,
covered by Underwriters
Laboratories certification
and follow-up service

¢ us

Features

» Uses thermally protected
metal oxide varistor (MOV)
technology

20 kA nominal discharge
current {In) rating (maximum
rating assigned by UL)

50 through 400 kA surge
current capacity ratings

Three feature package options

* 200 kA short-circuit
current rating (SCCR)

Available integrated within

the following Eaton electrical
assemblies: panelboards,
switchboards, motor control
centers, switchgear, automatic
transfer switches and bus
plugs

Can be used for UL 964
compliance

Can be used for NFPA 780
compliance

Can be used for RoHS
compliance

10-year warranty

The breadth of the SPD

Series’ features, options and
configurations ensures that the
correct unit is available for all
electrical applications, including
service entrances, distribution
switchboards, panelboards and
point-of-use applications.
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. Specifications
AlsoEnergy Compare the space savings... —— -
grid of the future Surge current capacity per phase 50, 80, 100, 120, 160, 200, 250, 300 and 400 kA ratings available
b . h Nominal discharge current (1) 20 kA
Specificat 30 inches instead of 72 inches!
DECI Ica Ions PLCS_6OO . . o SPD type Basic feature package = Type 1 {can also be usad in Type 2 applications)
Standard and standard with surge counter feature packages = Type 2
Back of Module Panel Temperature Sensor Speqf y the mini—power center R —
B ETTER D E S I G N S Assembly (included with Base and Plus weather station option) Single split-phase [three-wire plus ground) 120/240
; . 15.7"x 157" x 7.9" (400mm x 400mm x 3m cable with 3-pin connector compatible Compare the installation cost savings—31 percent less Three-phase wye (four-wire plus ground) 120/208,127/220, 230/400. 277/480, 347/600
TRUST THE INDUSTRY'S BEST DESIGN TOOL CONCEALED UNIVERSAL Enclosure dTEnSOn | 51rmm) Form with paired reference cell - sensor cable N Three-phase delta (three wire plus ground) 240. 480, 600
S!'ﬂﬂ H?E'. design PrOCeSs for every project in our U-Builder on-line design tool. ENDCLAMPS Enclosure rating NEMA4 cannot be extended Because we knew that putting three components in one enclosune ;hr:te-mz?;:;ghuleq delta [four-wire plus ground) ;;?64’;"51
It's a great way to save time and money. ) -13°to 158°F (-25° to 70°C), <95% relative Sensor type PT1000 Class A dramatically cuts installation time, we asked an electrical contractor B t[ictm . Iy
! ; : . o 10N moaes
Operaling temperature |, ity non-condensing : Self-adhesive for attaching to a solar to estimate the job two ways: Single split-phase LN, L'6. LL. N6
BETTER SYSTEMS Mounting module + Using a separate breaker, transformer and loadcenter, including T
Power supply 120-277VAC the connecting cable and hardware Three-phase wye LN, L6, L-L N-G
ONE SYSTEM - MANY APPLICATIONS Communication Ports | 1e€ available 10/100 Ethernet ports, two | | Warranty 1 year against defects in materials and « Using a mini-power center Thvee-phase deta LG, LL
Quickly set modules flush to the roof on steep pitched roofs. Orient a large variety half-duplex rs485 ports workmanship Threfz-nhase high leg delta LN, L-G, L-L, N-G
of modules in Portrait or Landscape. Tilt the system up on flat or low slow roofs. END CAPS INCLUDED Regulatory UL listed 508A Here are the estimates: Optional primary main circuit breakers for plug-in chassis OnP.lat!ng temperature —{n Fto+122 .Fi—4u Cto +.5[! C)
Components available in mill, clear, and dark finishes to optimize your design financials WITH EVERY ENDCLAMP Wind Speed Sensor (included with Plus weather station option) Installation 15 kVA 25 kVA Primary main breaker 480 V kAIC 600 V kAIC Operating "“_J'_“'d'_‘\’ 5% through 33% "D”EE‘"E‘?"SIHJ .
and aesthetics - - Three- Mini— Three- Mini— EHD/FDB 14114 N4 Agency certifications and approvals UL 1443 4th Edition recognized component for the United States and Canada
b i Datalogger Cup star anemometer with 5m 2-pin component  power component  power | B = SR e e S S
Up to 40 connected Modbus RTU Form connector compatible with paired reference system center _system center = - - Warranty 10 years
B ETTER RESU I.TS Devices supported enabled devices (20 per rs485 port) / cell S o e ] :Im 2 I 2 FOC 100 %
MAXIMIZE PROFITABILITY ON EVERY J0B Recommended limit 32 Sensor type Reed f?'ayb T Swich and fave mount . 0 1 0
Trust Unirac to help you minimize bath system and labor costs from the time the job is Removable 2GB industrial rated micro SD Mountin Mounting bracket for pole or surface Transformer |ayout, remove knockout, etc. 16 6 24 24 = SPD Series catalog number configuration for units integrated into electrical distribution equipment
quoted to the time your teams get off the roof. Faster installs. Less Waste. More Profits. Storage card g mounting included Transformer fastened to wall 4 04 0 eren - o
UNIVERSAL SELF Accu[acy 0.5 m/s or 5% of reading Loadcenter layout, mount and 4 4 6 4 SPD 250 480D 2 J
STANDING MIDCLAMP . RS-485 with integrated 120 connect source Fused Load- T
BETTER SU PPORT G MiDC S Serial ohm terminatinngresistor Sensor range 0.9 - 40m/s (2 = 90 mph) or— 29 2 » 28 switch canter el i
i i i % time saved with Eaton's :
WORK WITH THE INDUSTRIES MOST EXPERIENCED TEAM orimary orotoogls | MoUbus TR Modbus RTU, most Waranty Yo e o delects i ettt and min v e wr T T T ([ | TN Skt
Professional support for professional installers and designers. You have access to "YP proprietary inverter protocols e Lt L Shaig e cL:r;.t‘:-r gml-ecm :=§::w°:m 2408 lztmu - lit-ph 1= Basi roted wnits ©
W i i _ g N —— - - et . dwill vary by . evice = per phase = single split-phase | 1= Basic - arda a, 2a, 3¢ . direc
i TEChnITIv?U.T:FI.T Y "d,lm?g glour;sf. Wllateye; yumtlsuppult M, Sl Touch screen Color, resistive touch screen 2" by 2.75 Ambient Temperature Sensor © T estnates e pical sl by gecarics ves 100 = 100 kA per phase | | 208Y = 120/208 wye (4W + G) 2= Standard : - ;:\:ilfcl:;:;d::iLPcFTt;:szr:n?:Enaszs:I"a:‘]-t s mounied
you covered. Visit Unirac.com/solar D ¢ information. . . . . - 20Y = 121/ + : :
you covered. Visit Unirac.com/solarmount for more information Warranty Standard 5 year warranty (included with Plus weather station option) | T | | sowice —| ::z % t: E:: E:::: ;ngﬁg v"::: :m *2: 3 f‘:‘;;:’c’:u;m 5 f::é:i'rh?:::?omﬂ:r:d 3a, 3E, 4), switchboards, busway DATE REVISIONS oy
Eor Pt1000 1/3 Class B with integrated modbus P1 primary breaker g = g :: per n:ase g: . ;:;-’;gg wye m + g: '
2] : L - P2 secondary breaker = per phase = 347/600 wyo (AW +
Tz T T ':I"ngflé::?so'r“lhl["[&n'fgh{i“v Moter RTU dIgITIEIEF 300 = 300 kA per phase | | 240D = 240 delta (3W + G) '.
o G & CROUNDING : = e Visit design.unirac.com et 90-G00VAC Dimensions Wld{p  Height x Depth: 334 x 6.10"x Note: Comparison made on a typical 15 kVA three-phase MPC Type 3R. 1499- 40014 porehese | gg:ﬁ:ﬁﬁ: :m:g: - " S HOR E Po I N
m m“}"“”‘rm UNDING T gl — Meter 0.2% (see CT datasheet for CT 1.54" (85mm x 155mm x 39mm) 200H = 240 delta high leg (4WV + G) I
@ ® MECHANCALLOADNG y accuracy information) Wi Includes 3 meters of twisted-pair, shielded on ‘B’ phase @ v
Ja SYSTEM FIRE CLASSIFICATION T T —— — iring cable E N G I N E E R I N G
CTs yuiwi seconaary current ratio 7 . - ; Example: SPD250480D2J = SPD Series, 250 kA per phase, 480D voltage, standard feature package, motor control center application
(sold separately) Warranty 1 year against defects in materials and
fer T h Workmanship @ Please consult the factory for 240 delta high leg (4W + G) applications with high leg on 'C’ phase. . X .
CT aCCUraC‘f Re erto C datas eet @ Units u:r.\!til 1PALYa, Za, 3a and 3E Udr't,lll:panl applications are available in 50_230 kA ratings only. o Certmcate Of AUthorlzatlon NO' 24GA2831 7800
Wafl’anty Standard 5 year Wa"anly CE“ Modem Use the "C’ option for PAL1a, 2a, 3a and 3E panalboard applications when unit is connected through a circuit breaker Kevin E. She”y P.E. PE No. GE05031300
. PO Box 257, Manasquan, NJ 08736
Irradiance Sensor _ _ Cellular data 4G LTE T: 732-924-8100 | F:732-924-8110
(included with Base and Plus weather station option) Warranty 1 year www.shorepointengineering.com
Monocrystalline Silicon reference cell with
CERTIFIEL i ) - p Irradiance sensor type | mounting bracket and 3m twisted pair
QUALITY B : Y DOCUMENTATION shielded cable @- R!ﬁ'."fm" @ @ F@
Absolute accuracy | #6W/m’s25% of eading
TECHNICAL SUPPORT CERTIFIED QUALITY PROVIDER BANKABLE WARRANTY Width x Height x Depth: 3.34 inches x 6.10
Unirac’s technical support team is dedicated to answering Unirac is the only PV mounting vendor with IS0 cerlifications Dont leave your project to chance, Unirac has the financial Dimensions inches x 1.54 inches (85mm x 155mm s Date
questions & addressing issues in real time. An online for 9001:2008, 14001:2004 and DHSAS 180012007, strength to back our products and reduce your risk. Have 39mm) o o Bl KeViIl E Shell P E
library of document ing engineering reporls, which means we deliver the highest standards for fit peace of mind knowing you are providing products of 1 year againsl defects in materials and Clwvelnd, OH 44122 : ? : :
gy b b Sl e ekl o s ' | W R Warranty kmanshi United Stetes PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
stamped letters and technical data sheets greatly form, and function. These cerfifications demonstrate our exceptional quality. SOLARMOUNT is covered by a 25 year workmanship s N.J. Lic. No. GE05031300
simplifies your permitting and project planning process. excellence and commitment to first class business practices. fimited product warranty and a 5 year limited finish warranty. — E ‘T.N .fllzggﬁga;‘c;.gem—}j Eaton is a registered tradamark, IFaohItIa:‘INpl::m::;‘:lg:':;j:tl?nlg;‘w:::nn.
To find out more or schedule a - SL’ET.T; r:r'JJ: PADICOBOCIE / 721664 All other trademarks are preparty
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ENHANCE YOUR REPUTATION WITH QUALITY RACKING SOLUTIONS BACKED BY ENGINEERING EXCELLENCE AND A SUPERIOR SUPPLY CHAIN
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	Land Use Development Application REVISED (1 Keystone -Annotated)
	Revised Application - 1 Keystone
	Land Use Development Application (1 Keystone - not annotated)
	Revised Application - 1 Keystone
	Land Use Development Application (1 Keystone - not annotated)

	Cover Letter with Solar Installation Overview 01-30-2025
	Cover Letter with CSEP Compliance Statement 03-07-2025
	Application Overview Rider (1 Keystone)
	Submission Waiver Request - 1 Keystone Ave
	Completeness and Planning Review 04-24-2025 (1 Keystone)
	Completeness and Planning Review 04-24-2025 (1 Keystone)
	TO:  Cherry Hill Township Zoning Board Members
	Application No. 25-Z-0004
	DATE:  April 24, 2025
	I. GENERAL INFORMATION
	A. Applicant & Owner.  Solar Landscape, LLC, 522 Cookman Avenue, Unit 3, Asbury Park, NJ 07712; Cherry Umbrella, LLC, 4 Radnor Corp, Center Suite 105, Radnor, PA 19087.
	B. Proposal.  Site Plan Waiver with a Use d(1) and Bulk (C) Variances to install a 627.84 kW-DC rooftop solar photovoltaic (PV) system containing 1,308 panels on top of an existing commercial building along with associated ground-mounted equipment. Th...
	C. Zone.  Industrial Restricted (IR).
	D. Site Area.  The subject site is a 3.87-acre sized lot containing a multi-tenant industrial building located along the south side of Keystone Avenue, which is a private road.  The site also has frontage on the east side of Olney Avenue. The Keystone...
	E. History. According to Township Tax Assessor records, the industrial building was constructed around 1980, with the current owner of the property taking ownership in 2008.   The zoning board has issued multiple use variance approvals for this proper...
	II. COMPLETENESS REVIEW
	A. Submitted Items.  The following information has been submitted in support for this application and reviewed by the Cherry Hill Township Department of Community Development for conformance to the Zoning Ordinance:
	1. Community Solar Site Plan Waiver Plan prepared by Kevin E. Shelly, PE of Shore Point Engineering dated February 21, 2025:
	2. Structural Feasibility Report prepared by J. Trampe of Exactus Energy, Inc. dated April 1, 2024.
	3. Site and Aerial Photographs.
	4. Submission Waivers Request Letter.
	5. Application Overview Rider with List of Variances.
	6. Cover Letter with Solar Installation Overview dated January 30, 2025.
	7. Cover Letter with CSEP Compliance Statement dated March 7, 2025.
	8. Land Use Development Application.
	B. Checklist.  Waivers requested and recommended for residual checklist items (items reviewed are the only checklist items applicable to the application):
	C. Determination. This application has been deemed technically complete. The above-referenced items shall be addressed on revised plans and items submitted for conformance review.
	III. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS
	A. Zoning Requirements.  Community Solar Energy projects are not a permitted principal use in the Industrial Restricted (IR) zone per §432.C.1.a via §419.D.12 of the Zoning Ordinance. The zoning requirements for solar energy systems (for roof-mounted ...
	B. Use (D) Variance. A use d(1) variance is necessary from §432.C.1.a via §419.D.12 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the installation of a solar energy system that is principally designed to send all energy generated back to the grid and then, for co...
	D. Design Waivers. No design waivers are requested or required as part of this application.
	F. Comments.  The applicant shall address the following comments:
	E. Conditions.  Should the Zoning Board consider and grant the requested relief to permit the proposed improvements, they may impose reasonable conditions, as they deem necessary, in addition to the following recommended conditions of approval:
	IV. APPROVAL PROCESS
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